

No. 23-411

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, Surgeon General, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

State of MISSOURI, et al.
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, ARIZONA,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY,
NEW MEXICO, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN, AND
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Deputy Solicitor General
GRACE X. ZHOU
ANTHONY R. RADUAZO
Assistant Solicitors General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interests of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Sweeping Injunction Improperly Expands Government Liability and Chills Government Speech.	6
A. State Experience Shows That the Fifth Circuit Erred in Relying on the Mere Existence of Regulatory Authority to Find Coercion.	8
B. State Experience Shows That the Fifth Circuit Erred in Relying on Information- Sharing and Nonbinding Guidance to Find “Significant Encouragement.”	12
II. States, Social-Media Companies, and the Public All Benefit from Open Discourse on Issues Affecting Public Health and Safety.	18
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	11
<i>Backpage.com LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	8, 9
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	6, 16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	10
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prods., Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977).....	11
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	10
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	6
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023)....	6, 8
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)...	11
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	10
<i>Mountain Timber Co. v. Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219 (1917).....	10
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	6, 13
<i>New Orleans Gas Co. v. Louisiana Light Co.</i> , 115 U.S. 650 (1885).....	10
<i>Newberry v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 232 (1921).....	11
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	13

Cases	Page(s)
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	8
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016).....	10
<i>Travelers Health Ass’n v. Virginia ex rel. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 339 U.S. 643 (1950).....	11
<i>United States v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 156 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 1988)	16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	10
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	6, 11, 16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	10
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	10
 Miscellaneous Authorities*	
<i>Government Sources</i>	
Cal. Civ. Rights Dep’t, <i>Sexual Harassment Prevention Training: Information for Employers</i> (Nov. 2022), https://civildrights.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/32/2022/11/Sexual-Harassment-Prevention-Training-For-Employers-FAQ_ENG.pdf	14
Cal. Dep’t of Indus. Relations, <i>Cal/OSHA Consultation Service Overview</i> (Jan. 2023), https://www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/dosh_publications/ConsultOverview.pdf#zoom=100	14

*All websites last visited December 22, 2023.

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Government Sources (cont'd)</i>	
Cal. Dep't of Pub. Health, <i>California School Immunization Law</i> (last updated Mar. 23, 2023), https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/Immunization/School/laws-california-law.aspx	10
Cal. Dep't of Pub. Health, Health Advisory, <i>Vaping Associated Pulmonary Injury (VAPI)</i> (Oct. 1, 2019), https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CHCQ/LCP/CDPH%20Document%20Library/VAPI_HCP_Advisory_Oct12019.pdf	14
D.C. Off. of Emp. Servs., <i>Occupational Safety and Health</i> (2022), https://does.dc.gov/service/occupational-safety-and-health	14
Haw. Dep't of Health, Disease Outbreak Control Div., <i>Severe Respiratory Illness Associated with E-cig/Vaping - Resource for Clinicians</i> (n.d.), https://health.hawaii.gov/docd/vaping-resources-for-clinicians/	14
Letter from Att'ys Gen. to Mark Zuckerberg, Chief Exec. Officer, Facebook, Inc. (May 10, 2021), https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/naag_letter_to_facebook_-_final.pdf	23
Letter from Johanne E. Morne, Deputy Dir., Cmty. Health, N.Y. Dep't of Health, to Providers (Jan. 25, 2022), https://www.health.ny.gov/diseases/aids/providers/health_advisories/docs/syphilis_increase_guidance.pdf	13
Louisiana Dep't of Health, <i>COVID-19 Vaccination – Provider Training</i> (n.d.), https://ldh.la.gov/page/provider-training	14

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Government Sources (cont'd)</i>	
Maine Dep't of the Sec'y of State, Bureau of Corps., Elections & Comm'ns, <i>Ranked-Choice Voting (RCV)</i> (n.d.), https://www.maine.gov/sos/cec/elec/upcoming/rankedchoicefaq.html	11
Mass. Dep't of Elementary & Secondary Educ., <i>Education Laws & Regulations</i> (last updated Feb. 23, 2021), https://www.doe.mass.edu/lawsregs/stateregs.html	10
Mass. Dep't of Lab. Standards, <i>OSHA Consultation Summary</i> (n.d.), https://www.mass.gov/info-details/osha-consultation-summary	14
Mass. Dep't of Pub. Health, <i>Department of Public Health Regulations & Policies</i> (2023), https://www.mass.gov/lists/department-of-public-health-regulations-policies	10
Mass. Exec. Off. of Health & Hum. Servs., Bureau of Infectious Disease & Lab'y Scis., <i>Clinical Alert, Multi-Drug Non-Susceptible Gonorrhea in Massachusetts</i> (Jan. 19, 2023), https://www.mass.gov/doc/clinical-alert-on-non-susceptible-gonorrhea-january-19-2023/download	13
Mich. Dep't of Att'y Gen., <i>Avoid Unemployment Scams on Social Media</i> (2023), https://www.michigan.gov/consumerprotection/protect-yourself/consumer-alerts/scams/social-media-unemployment-scams	26

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Government Sources (cont'd)</i>	
Mich. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>What Providers Need to Know About E-Cigarettes and Asthma</i> (May 2020), http://tinyurl.com/Mich-ECig-Asthma	13
Minn. Dep't of Com., <i>Securities Offerings</i> (2023), https://mn.gov/commerce/licensing/list/securities/offerings/	11
Mo. Dep't of Health & Senior Servs., <i>Missouri Interim Guidance on Crisis Capacity Strategies for Personal Protective Equipment</i> (Apr. 7, 2020), https://health.mo.gov/living/healthcondiseases/communicable/novel-coronavirus/pdf/ppe-usage.pdf	14
Nat'l Ass'n of Att'ys Gen., <i>NAAG Urges TikTok and Snapchat to Give Parents More Control</i> (Mar. 29, 2022), https://www.naag.org/policy-letter/naag-urges-tiktok-and-snapchat-to-give-parents-more-control/	24
N.Y. Dep't of Env't Conservation, <i>Chemical and Pollution Control</i> (n.d.), https://www.dec.state.ny.us/25.html	11
N.Y. Dep't of Health, <i>Availability of Naloxone in Pharmacies</i> (rev. Feb. 2023), https://www.health.ny.gov/diseases/aids/general/opioid-overdose-prevention/directories.htm#	13
N.Y. Dep't of Lab., <i>Consultation Services</i> (n.d.), https://dol.ny.gov/consultation-services	14

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Government Sources (cont'd)</i>	
N.Y. Div. of Crim. Just. Servs., <i>Model Policies and Standards for Law Enforcement</i> (n.d.), https://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/crimnet/ojs/a/standards/index.htm	10
N.Y. Div. of Homeland Sec. & Emergency Servs., Off. of Counter Terrorism, <i>Public Safety Unit</i> (n.d.), https://www.dhSES.ny.gov/public-safety-unit	15
N.Y. Off. of Att’y Gen., Consumer Alert, Attorney General James Stops Three Amazon Sellers from Price Gouging Hand Sanitizer and Recoups Funds for New Yorkers (Nov. 17, 2020), http://tinyurl.com/NYAG-PriceGouging-Sanitizer	25
N.Y. Off. of Att’y Gen., <i>Investigative Report on the Role of Online Platforms in the Tragic Mass Shooting in Buffalo on May 14, 2022</i> (Oct. 18, 2022), https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/buffaloshooting-onlineplatformsreport.pdf	19, 20
N.Y. Off. of Att’y Gen., <i>Investor Protection Frequently Asked Questions</i> (2023), https://ag.ny.gov/resources/organizations/investments-registration-regulation/investor-protection-faqs	11
N.Y. State, <i>Sexual Harassment Prevention Model Policy and Training</i> (n.d.), https://www.ny.gov/combating-sexual-harassment-workplace/sexual-harassment-prevention-model-policy-and-training	14

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Government Sources (cont'd)</i>	
Or. Health Auth., Pub. Health Div., <i>Reducing Opioid Overdose and Misuse</i> (n.d.), https://www.oregon.gov/OHA/PH/PreventionWellness/SubstanceUse/Opioids/Pages/index.aspx	13
Pa. Dep't of Health, <i>Prescribing Guidelines</i> (2023), https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/Opioids/Pages/Prescribing-Guidelines.aspx	13
Pa. Off. of Att'y Gen., Consumer Alert, Kia and Hyundai Cars at Risk of Being Stolen Due to TikTok Trend (Mar. 16, 2023), https://www.attorneygeneral.gov/taking-action/consumer-alert-kia-and-hyundai-cars-at-risk-of-being-stolen-due-to-tiktok-trend/	26
Press Release, Ariz. Off. of Att'y Gen., Terry Goddard Announces Agreement with Facebook to Better Protect Kids (May 8, 2008), https://www.azag.gov/press-release/terry-goddard-announces-agreement-facebook-better-protect-kids	21, 22
Press Release, Ariz Off. of Att'y Gen., Terry Goddard Announces Agreement with MySpace to Adopt Multiple Safety Measures (Jan. 14, 2008), https://www.azag.gov/press-release/terry-goddard-announces-myspace-adopt-multiple-safety-measures	21

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Government Sources (cont'd)</i>	
Press Release, Conn. Off. of Att’y Gen., Attorney General Tong Seeks TikTok Leadership Meeting to Discuss Harm to Mental and Physical Safety of Connecticut Students and Educators (Oct. 4, 2021), https://portal.ct.gov/AG/Press-Releases/2021-Press-Releases/Attorney-General-Tong-Seeks-TikTok-Leadership-Meeting	26
Press Release, N.Y. Off. of Att’y Gen., A.G. Schneiderman and IAC Announce New Safety Agreement to Protect Children and Teens on Newly Acquired Ask.FM Site (Aug. 14, 2014), https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2014/ag-schneiderman-and-iac-announce-new-safety-agreement-protect-children-and-teens	22
Press Release, N.Y. Off. of Att’y Gen., Attorney General James Asks GoDaddy and Other Online Registrars to Halt and De-list Domain Names Used for Coronavirus-Related Scams and Fake Remedies (Mar. 20, 2020), https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2020/attorney-general-james-asks-godaddy-and-other-online-registrars-halt-and-de-list	15
Press Release, Wash. Sec’y of State, Secretary of State Steve Hobbs Applauds New Laws Improving Washington’s Elections (May 19, 2023), https://www.sos.wa.gov/about-office/news/2023/secretary-state-steve-hobbs-applauds-new-laws-improving-washingtons-elections	27

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Government Sources (cont'd)</i>	
U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't., <i>El Dorado Task Force</i> (last updated Jan. 12, 2021), https://www.ice.gov/partnerships-centers/el-dorado	15
U.S. Surgeon Gen., Advisory, <i>Social Media and Youth Mental Health</i> (2023), https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/sg-youth-mental-health-social-media-advisory.pdf	19, 23
<i>Other Sources</i>	
@TwitterSafety, <i>Twitter</i> (Sept. 30, 2020, 8:26 PM), http://web.archive.org/web/20201001014911/http://twitter.com/TwitterSafety/status/1311462538056544258	18
5Rights Found., <i>Pathways: How Digital Design Puts Children at Risk</i> (July 2021), https://5rightsfoundation.com/uploads/Pathways-how-digital-design-puts-children-at-risk.pdf	23
Aaron Katersky & Bill Hutchinson, <i>Buffalo Mass Shooting Suspect "Radicalized" by Fringe Social Media: NY Attorney General</i> , ABC News (Oct. 18, 2022), https://abcnews.go.com/US/buffalo-mass-shooting-suspect-radicalized-fringe-social-media/story?id=91670651	20
Adam Satariano & Ryan Mac, <i>Facebook Delays Instagram App for Users 13 and Younger</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 4, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/09/27/technology/facebook-instagram-for-kids.html	24

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Other Sources (cont'd)</i>	
Amazon, <i>Price Gouging Has No Place in Our Stores</i> (Mar. 23, 2020), https://www.aboutamazon.com/news/company-news/price-gouging-has-no-place-in-our-stores	25
Billy Perrigo, <i>A Game of Whack-a-Mole</i> , Time (Mar. 15, 2019), https://time.com/5552367/new-zealand-shooting-video-facebook-youtube-twitter/	19
Caitlin Chin-Rothmann, Ctr. for Strategic & Int'l Studies, <i>Social Media Platforms Were Not Ready for Hamas Misinformation</i> (Oct. 12, 2023), https://www.csis.org/analysis/social-media-platforms-were-not-ready-hamas-misinformation	19
<i>Facebook and U.S. States Agree to Safeguards</i> , N.Y. Times (May 8, 2008), https://www.nytimes.com/2008/05/08/technology/08iht-webface.12708794.html?smid=nytcore-ios-share&referringSource=articleShare	22
Fox Interactive Media & Conn. Off. of Att'y Gen. et al., <i>Joint Statement on Key Principles of Social Networking Social Networking Sites Safety</i> (Jan. 14, 2008), https://www.azag.gov/sites/default/files/2018-10/SocialNetworkingSitesSafety.pdf	22
Hillary A. Sale, <i>The New "Public" Corporation</i> , 74 L. & Contemp. Probs. 137 (2011)	17
Lisa M. Fairfax, <i>Stakeholderism, Corporate Purpose, and Credible Commitment</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 1163 (2022)	17

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Other Sources (cont'd)</i>	
Mark Zuckerberg, <i>The Internet Needs New Rules</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 30, 2019), https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/mark-zuckerberg-the-internet-needs-new-rules-lets-start-in-these-four-areas/2019/03/29/9e6f0504-521a-11e9-a3f7-78b7525a8d5f_story.html 18	18
Nathan Grayson, <i>How Twitch Took Down Buffalo Shooter's Stream in Under Two Minutes</i> , Wash. Post (May 20, 2022), https://www.washingtonpost.com/video-games/2022/05/20/twitch-buffalo-shooter-facebook-nypd-interview/ 20	20
<i>New York, Other States Ask Snapchat, TikTok to Give Parents More Control Over Apps</i> , News12 New Jersey (Apr. 1, 2022), https://newjersey.news12.com/new-york-other-states-ask-snapchat-tiktok-to-give-parents-more-control-over-apps 24	24
Stavros Gardinis & Amelia Miazad, <i>Corporate Law and Social Risk</i> , 73 Vand. L. Rev. 1401 (2020) 17	17
